

No.14-380

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VERMONT RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE, INC. AND
VERMONT RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE—FUND FOR
INDEPENDENT POLITICAL EXPENDITURES,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
ishapiro@cato.org
(202) 842-0200

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
ZAC MORGAN
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Without This Court’s Intervention,
 the Major Purpose Test Is Poised
 to Become a Dead Letter..... 4

 II. The Second Circuit’s Five-Factor
 Test for Coordination Will
 Make It Impossible for Many
 Small Organizations to Exercise
 Their First Amendment Rights 10

 a. The Second Circuit’s
 coordination test will
 discourage litigation
 against unconstitutional
 campaign finance regulations,
 particularly for
 small organizations 12

 b. The Second Circuit’s coordination
 test threatens the ability of
 other affiliated organizations to
 operate in the public sphere..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S.____, 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012)	10
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1958)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 8, 10
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	10
<i>Corsi v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App. 2012)	8
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, 4, 5

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3, 7, 13
<i>Independence Institute v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	4, 6, 7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434	1, 2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	16
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Legal Defense and Ed. Found. v. Herbert</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008)	9
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>N.C. Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 11
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	3, 14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	8

<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>S.C. Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Krawcheck</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 708 (D.S.C. 2010)	9
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	1, 2, 10
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc.</i> <i>Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC</i> , 761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	10
Statutes	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155 § 201, 116 Stat. 81, 88 (2002)	7
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443 § 204, 88 Stat. 1276-78 (1974)	7
ALA. CODE § 17-5-2(a)(12)	8
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 16-901(19)	8

Regulations

11 C.F.R. 104.20 7

Other Authority

*Donating to the American Civil Liberties Union
and the ACLU Foundation: What is the
Difference?*,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 16

Officers & Board of Directors,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 16

Rosemary Fei, *A Unique and Useful Purpose*,
THE N.Y. TIMES, May 15, 2013..... 14
